

THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 574 MD 2019

MELISSA GASS, ASHLEY BENNETT, and ANDREW KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

52nd JUDICIAL DISTRICT, LEBANON COUNTY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
SPECIAL RELIEF IN THE NATURE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Witold J. Walczak (PA ID No. 62976)

Sara J. Rose (PA ID No. 204936)

Andrew Christy (PA ID No. 322053)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

OF PENNSYLVANIA

P.O. Box 23058

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 681-7736

vwalczak@aclupa.org

srose@aclupa.org

achristy@aclupa.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 3

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent Immediate and Irreparable Harm to Petitioners’ Health.....7

 B. Petitioners Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Claim that the 52nd Judicial District Lacks Authority to Prohibit Medical Marijuana Use as a Condition of Court Supervision Because It Is Contrary to State Law.8

 1. The Plain Language of the MMA Protects Medical Marijuana Patients Who Are Subject to Court Supervision from “Arrest, Prosecution or Penalty in Any Manner” and from Being “Denied Any Right or Privilege.”10

 2. The Policy Prohibiting Qualified Patients from Using Medical Marijuana Violates the MMA.....16

 3. The 52nd Judicial District Has No Authority to Require That Medical Marijuana Patients Comply with the Federal Controlled Substances Act.....21

 C. Greater Injury Would Result from Refusing to Enjoin the 52nd Judicial District’s Enforcement of Its Illegal Policy than Granting the Requested Injunction.29

 D. Enjoining the Policy Will Promote the Public’s Interest by Ensuring that the Intent of the Legislature Is Followed.31

 E. The Injunction Will Restore the Parties to Their Status Prior to the Issuance of the Court of Common Pleas’ Policy.....33

 F. Enjoining the 52nd Judicial District from Enforcing the Policy Is Reasonably Suited to the Petitioners’ Interest in Being Allowed to Use Medical Marijuana in Accordance with State Law.....34

IV. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc. v. Rendell</i> , 481 A.2d 919 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	8
<i>Ambrogi v. Reber</i> , 932 A.2d 969 (Pa. Super Ct. 2007)	9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	22, 24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	26
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	24
<i>California v. Tilehkooh</i> , 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 226 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Callaghan v. Darlington Fabrics Corp.</i> , No. PC-2014-5680, 2017 R.I. Super. LEXIS 88, 2017 WL 2321181 (R.I. Super. Ct. May 23, 2017)	25
<i>Cedarbrook Realty, Inc. v. Nahill</i> , 387 A.2d 127 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978).....	8
<i>Chance v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.</i> , No. K18C-01-056 NEP, 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 1773, 2018 WL 6655670 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 17, 2018)	25
<i>Chmura v. Deegan</i> , 581 A.2d 592 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	9
<i>Chruby v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 4 A.3d 764 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	8
<i>City of Palm Springs v. Luna Crest, Inc.</i> , 200 Cal. Rptr. 3d 128 (Ct. App. 2016).....	25
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Clement & Muller, Inc.</i> , 715 A.2d 397 (Pa. 1998).....	32
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 837 A.2d 591 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	31
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Corbett v. Snyder</i> , 977 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonaparte</i> , 530 A.2d 1351 (Pa. Super. 1987)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Hall</i> , 80 A.3d 1204 (Pa. 2013).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Newman</i> , 310 A.3d 380 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 95 A.3d 913 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 67 A.3d 736 (Pa. 2011).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Wood</i> , No. CR-2065-2012 (Lycoming Co. Ct. C.P. Sept. 12, 2019).....	16, 25
<i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 143 A.3d 430 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	33

<i>Dep't of Licenses & Inspections, Bd. of License & Inspection Review v. Weber,</i> 147 A.2d 326 (Pa. 1959).....	32
<i>Dillon v. City of Erie,</i> 83 A.3d 467 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	31
<i>Dooner v. DiDonato,</i> 971 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 2009).....	22
<i>Firearms Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Twp.,</i> 151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	31
<i>Fischer v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare,</i> 439 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1982)	8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	24
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 992 A.2d 933 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	7
<i>Little Britain Twp. Appeal,</i> 651 A.2d 606 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994).....	7
<i>Miller v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.,</i> 103 A.3d 1225 (Pa. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Mohamed v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 40 A.3d 1186 (Pa. 2012)	11
<i>Oregon v. Liechti,</i> 123 P.3d 350 (Or. Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>People v. Watkins,</i> 282 P.3d 500 (Colo. App. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	26
<i>R.I. Patient Advocacy Coal. Found. (RIPAC) v. Town of Smithfield,</i> No. PC-2017- 2989, 2017 R.I. Super. LEXIS 150 (R.I. Super. Ct. Sep. 27, 2017)	25
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt,</i> 347 P.3d 136 (Ariz. 2015).....	passim
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pa. v. Commonwealth,</i> 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014).....	34
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	24
<i>State v. Nelson,</i> 195 P.3d 826 (Mont. 2008).....	passim
<i>Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.,</i> 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003).....	7
<i>T.W. Philips Gas & Oil Co. v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.,</i> 492 A.2d 776 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985).....	10
<i>Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming,</i> 846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 388 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	12, 28
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> No. 2:09-cr-98 (W.D. Pa. April 24, 2019) (Mem. Order).....	18
<i>United States v. McIntosh,</i> 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28

<i>United States v. Samp</i> , No. 16-cr-20263, 2017 WL 1164453 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2017)	28
---	----

<i>Walter v. Stacy</i> , 837 A.2d 1205 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	9
--	---

Statutes

1 P.S. § 1933	19
---------------------	----

1 P.S. § 1928(c).....	11
-----------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 903	23
-----------------------	----

35 P.S. § 10231.102	10, 32
---------------------------	--------

35 P.S. § 10231.103	12
---------------------------	----

35 P.S. § 10231.1309(2)	12
-------------------------------	----

35 P.S. § 10231.2103(a).....	11, 15, 31, 32
------------------------------	----------------

35 P.S. § 10231.502(b).....	13
-----------------------------	----

35 P.S. § 10231.614	13
---------------------------	----

42 P.S. § 9754(c).....	16
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	24, 28
---	--------

Rules

Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 1532(a).....	6, 7
---	------

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const., Art. 1, sec. 14	15
-----------------------------------	----

Pa. Const., Art 2, sec. 1	32
---------------------------------	----

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**MELISSA GASS, ASHLEY
BENNETT, and ANDREW KOCH,
individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,**

Petitioners,

v.

**52nd Judicial District, Lebanon
County,**

Respondent.

**No. 574 MD 2019
